
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance and 
Ethics Committee 
Monday, 1st February, 2021 at 5.00 pm 
 

This meeting will be held in a virtual format in accordance with The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Please note: The Council will be live streaming its meetings. 
 
This meeting can be streamed live here: 
https://westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive  
 
You can view all streamed Council meetings here: 
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive  
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 22 January 2021 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser/Stephen Chard on 
519045/519462 
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 1 February 2021 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Beck (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), 

Barry Dickens, Rick Jones, Jane Langford, Tony Linden, Thomas Marino, 
David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore and Claire Rowles 

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, James Cole, Carolyne Culver, Owen Jeffery, 
Steve Masters and Garth Simpson 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
 1    Apologies  
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

 2    Minutes 1 - 4 
  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 

this Committee held on 16 November 2020. 
 

 

 3    Declarations of Interest  
  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 

nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

 4    Forward Plan 5 - 8 
  Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 

months. 
 

 

Governance Matters 
 
 5    The Audit Findings for West Berkshire Council - Financial 

Year Ended 31 March 2020 (GE3934) 
To Follow 

  To receive the report from the external auditors. 
 

 

 6    Financial Statements approval - 2019-20 (GE3892) 9 - 120 
  This report is to inform Members of the final external audit 

opinion for financial year 2019/20. 
 

 

 7    To consider the Independent review by Sir Tony Redmond 
into the effectiveness of external audit and transparency 
of financial reporting in local authorities (GE3897) 

121 - 132 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 1 February 2021 
(continued) 

 

 
 

  To set out the key findings from the Independent Review into 
the Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of Local 
Authority Financial Reporting, or ‘Redmond Review’, 
undertaken by Sir Tony Redmond and to consider any impacts 
for the Governance and Ethics Committee. 
 

 

 8    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following items as it is likely that there would be 
disclosure of exempt information of the description 
contained in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 specified in brackets in the heading 
of each item. 
 

 

    

Part II Page No. 
 9    Strategic Risk Register Update Q2 2020/21 (GE3907) 133 - 164 
  

To highlight the corporate risks that need to be considered by 
Corporate Board and Operations Board and to outline the 
actions that are being taken to mitigate those risks. Full details 
regarding the Corporate Risks are provided in Appendix C 
together with the method used to score risks for the Council 
which is included in Appendix F. 

 

 

 
Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Barry Dickens, 
Owen Jeffery (Substitute) (In place of Geoff Mayes), Rick Jones, Jane Langford, Tony Linden, 
Thomas Marino, David Marsh, Andy Moore and Claire Rowles 
 

Also Present: Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - 
Resources), Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) and Councillor Joanne 
Stewart 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Geoff Mayes 
 

 

PART I 

15 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2020 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

The Chairman noted that the outcome of the follow up reviews referred to on page 2 of 
the minutes and the property valuation item on page 4 of the minutes would be brought to 
the February 2021 meeting as there had not been sufficient time to conclude this work. 

16 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

17 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). 

RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted. 

18 Internal Audit Update Report (GE3864) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which provided an update to the 
Committee on the outcome of Internal Audit work carried out during quarters one and two 
of 2020/21. The completed audits were set out in Appendix A, current work was set out in 
Appendix B and the anti-fraud work plan update was set out in Appendix C. 

Julie Gillhespey in introducing the report noted that none of the completed audits had 
resulted in a very weak opinion. There was one weak opinion issued in respect of a 
primary school. Recommendations were issued in respect of strengthening budget 
monitoring and reporting to its governors and the auditing/ reporting  processes for 
managing the school fund.  

Covid-19 had  had a significant impact on the team’s workload. To date around 55 days 
had been spent on unplanned Covid related work. There were certain grants where 
Central Government required an independent sign off by internal audit. Risk 
assessments of some of the other grants would be undertaken to identify those areas  
where there was greater risk of fraud or error.  It was estimated that a further 50 to 80 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 16 NOVEMBER 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 

days would have to be spent on Covid related work. This would have an impact on other 
planned audit activity.  

Councillor Claire Rowles queried if it would be possible to see the frameworks against 
which audits were assessed and also to see the reports for specific audits. Julie 
Gillhespey stated that this would need to be assessed on a case by case basis 
depending on the individual audit as these were not published. She would discuss any 
requests with Councillor Rowles outside of the meeting.  

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 

19 Response to the Audit Review of the Governance and Ethics 
Committee (GE3954) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which set out formal proposals 
which had been drawn up to meet the recommendations made in the Internal Audit report 
covering the review of the Effectiveness of the Governance and Ethics Committee.   

Julie Gillhespey in introducing the report explained that following consideration of the 
report at the April 2020 meeting the Finance and Governance Group had drafted an 
action plan to address the issues identified in the report. Provisional revised terms of 
reference had also been drafted. Officers were also proposing a number of potential 
training modules for members to consider.  

Members stated that they were generally supportive of the tenor of the report and they 
understood the need to be more proactive as a committee. 

Members supported the action plan and requested that as this had been approved 
Officers include timescales for undertaking the actions. It was agreed that these would be 
put in place for the 2021 municipal year. (Julie Gillhespey to action) 

Members stated that they supported the need for training in order to make the committee 
more effective given the complexities of the subject matter that they were expected to 
cover. They stated that it would however be useful to articulate how often the training 
would need to be undertaken. It was accepted that a lot of the training would only need to 
be provided to members once in an electoral cycle. Ad hoc sessions would also need to 
be provided where additional gaps in knowledge were identified. Members agreed that 
the sessions in the appendix were appropriate. Officers were asked to bring a training 
schedule to the February 2021 meeting. (Julie Gillhespey/ Moira Fraser to action) 

Members were concerned about the number and level of detail set out in the revised 
terms of reference. They requested that these be looked at again and where appropriate 
be condensed. It was also agreed that it might be useful to include timescales e.g. 
annually etc where appropriate. It was requested that the 12th item be included in the 
preamble and that the audit committee referred to in the functions be amended to read 
Governance and Ethics Committee. (Julie Gillhespey/ Moira Fraser to action) 

RESOLVED that: 

1. the proposals stated in the Action Plan be agreed.   
2. the revised Terms of Reference (Appendix B) be further refined prior to 

consideration at the February 2021 Governance and Ethics Committee meeting  
and if then approved be recommended to Full Council for approval. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 4.42 pm) 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 

Page 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 16 NOVEMBER 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 19 April 2021 – 25 April 2022 
 

 

    

19 April 2021 

1.  EX3952 Risk Management Strategy To set out the overarching framework 
for managing risk at the Council, the 
Council's risk appetite and latest 
Corporate Risk Register 

Joseph Holmes Councillor Jo 
Stewart 
Internal 
Governance 

Audit 

2.  GE3934 External Auditors Report on 
the Financial Statements 

To receive the report from the 
external auditors.  

Shannon 
Coleman-
Slaughter 

Councillor Ross 
Mackinnon 
Finance and 
Economic 
Development 
 
 

Audit 

3.  GE3689 External Audit Fee and Plan for 
financial year 2021/22 

To present to members the Audit 
Fee Letter for 2021/22 from Grant 
Thornton. The letter sets out the fee 
for the audit in line with the 
prescribed scale fee set by the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd (PSAA).  To provide Members 
with a copy of the External Audit 
Plan for 2021-22 
 

Shannon 
Coleman-
Slaughter 

Councillor Jo 
Stewart 
Internal 
Governance 

Audit 

4.  

GE3891 Annual Audit Letter 

To present the Annual Audit Letter. 
 

Joseph Holmes Councillor Ross 
Mackinnon 
Finance and 
Economic 
Development 

Audit 

5.  

GE3892 
Preparation for 2020-21 
Financial Statements 

To provide Members with a copy of 
the audited financial statemen
[...]
rposes of 

Shannon 
Coleman-
Slaughter 

Councillor Ross 
Mackinnon 
Finance and 
Economic 
Development 

Audit 

P
age 6



producing the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20. 

14.  TBC 
Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 

To allow the committee to review 
the Annual Governance Statement 
before it is signed by the Leader and 
Chief Executive 

Joseph Holmes Councillor Jo 
Stewart 
Internal 
Governance 

Audit 

27 September 2021 

15.        

16.        

15 November 2021  

17.        

17 January  2022  

18.        

25 April 2022  

19.        

20.        

  

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 8



Financial Statements approval – 2019-20 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 01 February 2021 

Financial Statements approval – 2019-20  

Committee considering report: Governance and Ethics Committee 

Date of Committee: 1 February 2021 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Ross Mackinnon 

Date Head of Service agreed report: 
(for Corporate Board) 

14.1.2021 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 21.1.2021 

Report Author: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 

Forward Plan Ref: GE3892 

1 Purpose of the Report 

This report is to inform Members of the final external audit opinion for financial year 2019/20. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 For members to approve the financial statements for 2019/20 following consideration of 
the external audit report. 

2.2 Final sign-off of the financial statements is delegated to the Chair of the Governance 
and Ethics Committee in consultation with the s151 officer following completion of the 
external auditors work and associated completed letter of representation from the 
Council. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: Whereby a Council is deemed to have not produced financial 
statements in accordance with relevant accounting 
requirements, this can result in additional testing by external 
auditors and increased external audit fees. Beyond the 
additional audit
[...]
he external 
auditor Grant Thornton. Grant Thornton provided the final audit opinion in respect of the 
2019/20 financial statements on 1st February 2021. “In our opinion, the financial 
statements:  

 Give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority as at 31 March 
2020 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended;  

 Have been prepared properly in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC code of 
practice on local authority accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20; and  

 Have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014.” 

4.2 The G&E committee are required to approved, or otherwise, the financial statements for 
the year 2019-20 following delegation from the Full Council. The Council’s external 
auditors have substantively completed their audit of the draft financial statements and 
this paper is elsewhere on the agenda. 

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction 

5.1 This report and appendix A, the full financial statements, are for approval of the G&E 
committee. 

Page 11



Financial Statements approval – 2019-20 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 01 February 2021 

Background 

5.2 The financial statements have been presented to GT in August 2020. GT had until 
November 2020 to complete their audit though this is not a statutory deadline for the 
conclusion of their audit. A significant number of audits nationally, 55%, had not been 
completed by 30 November, in main due to the impact of Covid on preparers and 
auditors of Council financial statements. 

5.3 A number of amendments have been made to the draft financial statements, with the 
materials adjustments being: 

(a) Investment Properties – a reduction in the Balance Sheet carrying value of £6.1m. 
This was processed as a result of the identification of duplicated assets within the 
Council’s fixed assets register; 

(b) Plant, Property and Equipment – the reclassification of one asset valued at £2
[...]
ed commentary for all RICS members 
undertaking asset valuations.

Scheme for Financing Schools – Sets out the 
financial relationship between the Authority and the 
maintained schools which it funds.

Service Reporting Code of Practice for Local 
Authorities (SeRCOP) - The code of  practice 
containing a standard definition of  services and 
total cost so that spending comparisons can be 
consistent between local authorities; was formally 
known as the Best Value Accounting Code of  
Practice (BVACOP).

Short-term investments - An investment that is 
readily realisable.

SOLACE – Society of  Local Authority Chief  
Executives

Straight-line basis – A method of  depreciation 
calculated by dividing a sum equally between 
several years.

Useful life - Period over which the Council will 
benefit from the use of  a fixed asset.

WBC/F/CD/0121

Dra
ft

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 120



To consider the Independent review by Sir Tony Redmond into the effectiveness of external audit and 
transparency of financial reporting in local authorities 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 01 February 2021 

To consider the Independent review by 
Sir Tony Redmond into the effectiveness 
of external audit and transparency of 
financial reporting in local authorities  

Committee considering report: Governance and Ethics Committee 

Date of Committee: 01 February 2021 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Ross Mackinnon 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 17 December 2020 

Report Author: 
Joseph Holmes (Executive Director – 
Resources) 

Forward Plan Ref: GE3897 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This report summarises the key findings from the Independent Review into the 
Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting, 
or ‘Redmond Review’, undertaken by Sir Tony Redmond. The Redmond Review took 
place between summer 2019 and summer 2020 with the final report issued in 
September 2020.  

1.2 Given the significant challenges to the effectiveness of both local public audit and the 
presentation of Local Government financial reporting, this review is timely and the report 
highlights how the Council may wish to respond to these, and specifically, for the 
Governance and Ethics committee to consider if there is anything further that it may 
wish to undertake that has been raised as part of the review. 

2 Recommendation 

 For the Governance & Ethics Committee to comment on the report and suggest any further 
amendments to its terms of reference in light of the Redmond Review. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: Potential impact of additional audit fee and further costs. The 
Redmond Review has already meant that the PSAA has written 
out to Councils stating that audit variation work fees will 

Page 121

Agenda Item 7



To consider the Independent review by Sir Tony Redmond into the effectiveness of external audit and 
transparency of financial reporting in local authorities 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 01 February 2021 

increase by 25%. Longer term audit fees could rise subject to 
further MHCLG (Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government) responses. MHCLG have also highlighted some 
funding for local authorities through this review but this is 
subject for further consideration by MHCLG. 

Human Resource: None directly from the report; could be some impact depending 
on the requirement for more resource depending on the 
Government’s response to this review. 

Legal: None 

Risk Management: None 

Property: None 

Policy: None 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e
 

N
e
u

tr
a

l 

N
e
g

a
ti

v
e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 
of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 
inequality? 

 X  None due to proposed review and awaiting 
MHCLG further responses 

B Will the proposed 
decision have an impact 
upon the lives of people 
with p
[...]
ccounting Statements; and  

• Whether the explanation of variances 
provided by the authority to the auditor 
should be disclosed in the AGAR as part 
of the Accounting Statements. 

No comment – responded to by MHCLG 

 

Page 129



To consider the Independent review by Sir Tony Redmond into the effectiveness of external audit and 
transparency of financial reporting in local authorities 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 01 February 2021 

6 Other options considered  

6.1 The G&E committee could ignore the Redmond Review and not engage in the 
recommendations provided, or propose other changes. The recent report to the 
committee in November 2020 did set out some changes to the G&E Committee’s Terms 
of Reference. 

7 Conclusion 

7.1 There has been considerable pressure on the financial reporting requirements of the 
Council in recent years as well as on the external audit provision and the fee levels. The 
Redmond Review highlights some changes that can be made to address these. The 
committee is asked to consider these recommendations. 

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix – A –  The ‘Redmond Review’ - Independent Review into the Oversight of 
Local Audit and the Transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachm
ent_data/file/916217/Redmond_Review.pdf  

 

Background Papers: 

MHCLG’s response to the Redmond Review 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-financial-reporting-and-
external-audit-government-response-to-the-redmond-review/local-authority-financial-
reporting-and-external-audit-government-response-to-the-independent-review  

Subject to Call-In: 

Yes:  No:  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the 
Council 

Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position 

Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Commi
[...]
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 159

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan
	6 Financial Statements approval - 2019-20 (GE3892)
	6. Appendix A_Financial statement_A4_21-FRIDAY 22 JANUARY 2021 (002)

	7 To consider the Independent review by Sir Tony Redmond into the effectiveness of external audit and transparency of financial reporting in local authorities (GE3897)
	9 Strategic Risk Register Update Q2 2020/21 (GE3907)
	Appendix C1 - New risks escalated this quarter v1
	Appendix C2  Section 2. Corporate Risks Actively Managed  Monitored by Corporate Board v1
	Appendix C3  Section 3. Risks for De-escalation from the Corporate Risk Register v1
	Appendix D - Quarterly Current risk ratings v1
	Appendix E - Number of Risks on the Corporate Risk Register at Q2 by Gross Current and Expected Rating v1
	Appendix F Q2 2020-21 - risk appetite




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), James Cole (Substitute) (In place of Claire 

Rowles), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Barry Dickens, Rick Jones, Jane Langford, 
Tony Linden, Thomas Marino, David Marsh, Geoff Mayes and Andy Moore 
 

Also Present: Catalin Bogos (Performance Research Consultation Manager), Julie Gillhespey 

(Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources), Stephen Chard (Principal 

Policy Officer), Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager), Councillor Owen 
Jeffery and Councillor Jo Stewart 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Claire Rowles 

 

PART I 
 

20 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

In relation to Item 19 Response to the Audit Review of the Governance and Ethics 

Committee Julie Gillhespey confirmed that the action plan with timescales would be 
brought to the April 2021 meeting in order for them to be in place for the 2021/22 

Municipal Year. The training programme would also be brought to that meeting along 
with the revised terms of reference. 

21 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Tom Marino declared that he had a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 (Risk 
Management – Quarter 2 of 2019/20). As his interest was personal and not another or 

disclosable pecuniary interest he determined to remain in the meeting and take part in 
the discussion. 

22 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). It was noted that Items 3934 and 3892 were included on this agenda 

and could therefore be removed from the 19 April 2021 meeting. 

Councillor Rick Jones noted that there was no item that followed up on the action plan 

that was instituted last year and queried whether that should be on the agenda. Moira 
Fraser confirmed that this was an omission and that it would be added. 

RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted and that 

the action plan instituted last year would be added to the 19 April 2021 meeting. 

23 The Audit Findings for West Berkshire Council - Financial Year Ended 
31 March 2020 (GE3934) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which provided Members with the 

draft audit findings report provided by Grant Thornton in respect of their external review 
of the 2019/20 Financial Statements. The purpose of the report was to consider the 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 1 FEBRUARY 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 

findings of the external auditors and any implications for the Governance and Ethics 
Committee in approving the financial statements.  

Joseph Holmes introduced the report and noted that Item 5 and 6 were interlinked. He 
started with Item 6, which was the revised statements, and confirmed these were put on 

the Council’s website in August, in line with the statutory deadlines.  

There were two opinions provided within the statements, one regarded the financial 
statements and the other related to the value for money; both of which the auditors had 

indicated would receive an unqualified opinion, albeit that there was still some work to be 
concluded.  

There were some amendments made since the draft papers were produced at the end of 
August, and these were recognised within the report. The most significant of these 
related to an adjustment of £6m in relation to assets. The S151 Officer confirmed 

however that this was an accounting adjustment and would not affect the outturn 
position. Grant Thornton had provided an action plan and officers had provided 

responses. 

The Chairman stated that in accordance with paragraph 7.12.4 of the Constitution he 
proposed from the Chair that standing orders be suspended in order to allow the external 

auditors to address the Committee. Councillor Jeremy Cottam seconded this proposal 
and the Committee voted in favour to allow it. 

Barrie Morris from Grant Thornton discussed Item 5 and reiterated what Joseph Holmes 
said. In regards to their audit opinion, he stated that the reason for the delay was due to 
awaiting responses to a few queries from the financial team and the outcome of the audit 

of the Berkshire Pension Fund. He reiterated that even after the adjustment had been 
made they would be issuing an unqualified opinion on both the Financial Statements and 

the Value for Money audits.  

He also noted that they were in a better position than they were the previous year in 
terms of certifying the 2020 accounts, despite the onset of Covid, and were quite close to 

concluding their audit opinion. He wished to place, on record, his thanks the WBC 
finance team who worked very effectively to help them achieve this.  

David Johnson from Grant Thornton picked out a couple of key points and some of the 
issues they encountered. They were as follows: 

 Page 14, one of the significant risks related to the valuation of land and buildings 

included in the Property Investment Portfolio where there had been double 
counting in relation to one of the assets and one of the assets had been incorrectly 

classified. It was also felt that it was necessary to reflect the uncertainty of the 
market arising from the Covid pandemic.  

 Page 15, received a letter of assurance in which there were some issues that 

needed to be followed up on. 

 Page 16, it was noted that there had been some issues with extracting data from 

the financial system which had meant that Officers had to extract some ad hoc 
data and reports from the system. The Council was however aware of the issue 

and were in the process of addressing the issues. 

 Page 17, related to key adjustments with judgements rated as yellow and red; the 

reason for the red highlight was because the value was over materiality limits. The 
reason for the yellow highlight meant that there was an issue the Council needed 
to address.  



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 1 FEBRUARY 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 

 Page 23, in the previous year the external auditors had raised some issues around 

financial sustainability in relation to demand led services. This appeared to have 
improved during the current financial year.  

 Page 28 was the action plan and assessment of risks response. 

 Page 31/32 were issues that the auditors identified as not being adequately 
addressed and had therefore been carried forward. 

 Page 33/34 were the adjustments that Joseph Holmes mentioned earlier. 

David Johnson stated further, that the task was not an insignificant one and he thanked 

the finance team of Shannon Coleman-Slaughter, Joseph Holmes, Andy Walker and 
other relevant officers for their hard work and responding to their queries in a timely 
matter. 

Councillor James Cole asked Grant Thornton representatives if they thought the 
accounts that were presented to them were reasonable. Barrie Morris confirmed that they 

were satisfied with the accounts. 

Councillor Jeff Beck thanked both Barrie Morris and David Johnson from Grant Thornton 
for working so well with the team in these difficult times. 

Standing orders were reinstated. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

24 Financial Statements approval - 2019-20 (GE3892) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which informed Members of the final 
external audit opinion for financial year 2019/20. 

This item was discussed under Agenda Item 5. 

RESOLVED that: 

1. The financial statements for 2019/20 be approved following consideration of the 
external audit report. 

2. Final sign-off of the financial statements be delegated to the Chair of the 

Governance and Ethics Committee in consultation with the s151 Officer following 
completion of the external auditors’ work, final figures from the Berkshire Pension 

Fund which would amend the financial statements and associated completed letter 
of representation from the Council. 

25 To consider the Independent review by Sir Tony Redmond into the 
effectiveness of external audit and transparency of financial reporting 
in local authorities (GE3897) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) which summarised the key findings 
from the Independent Review into the Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of 

Local Authority Financial Reporting, or ‘Redmond Review’, undertaken by Sir Tony 
Redmond. The Redmond Review took place between summer 2019 and summer 2020, 
with the final report issued in September 2020.  

Given the significant challenges to the effectiveness of both the local public audit and the 
presentation of Local Government financial reporting, this review was timely and the 

report highlighted how the Council might wish to respond to these, and specifically, for 
the Governance and Ethics Committee to consider if there was anything further that it 
might wish to undertake that had been raised as part of the review. 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 1 FEBRUARY 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 

Councillor Jeremy Cottam commented on Section 3 of the report and the 25% increase in 
fees and asked if that was definite figure. Joseph Holmes explained that there was a fee 

variation that was up to 25% but that future fees would be for the external auditors to 
propose.  

Councillor Rick Jones asked if there was anything that the Council should be doing as a 
result of this report. Joseph Holmes responded that it was presented for information 
purposes and to show there would be changes to some of the roles of Councillors at 

meetings in the future. 

Grant Thornton stated that they supported the finding of the Redmond Review and how 

the government would take that forward. They would continue to work with the Council to 
ensure the delivery of a high quality audit service. They defended the 25% cost increase 
against the backdrop of the savings that had occurred over the last ten years, the 

outcome of the quality reviews which had increased significantly and the changing nature 
of the standards that had created more work. 

RESOLVED that the comments made by the Committee be noted and the suggested 

amendments to its terms of reference be implemented in light of the Redmond Review. 

26 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 3, 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 

Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers. 

27 Strategic Risk Register Update Q2 2020/21 (GE3907) 

(Councillor Tom Marino declared a personal interest in Agenda item 9 by virtue of the fact 

that he was a member of one of the organisations referred to in the document. As his 
interest was personal and not a disclosable pecuniary interest he determined to take part 

in the debate and vote on the matter).  

The Committee considered an exempt report (Agenda item 9) concerning the Council’s 
corporate risks and outlined any mitigation action that was being taken. 

RESOLVED that the recommendations as set out in the exempt report be agreed. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00pm and closed at 6.08pm) 
 

 

CHAIRMAN  

 
Date of Signature 19 April 2021 

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197

